

April 19, 1971
 Rev.Pg.(2) 5-27-71
 This Memo Rescinded 6-14-71

ENGINEERING MEMO #298

TO: Engineering Memo Distribution
 FROM: B. Lewis
 SUBJECT: CANCELLATION OF "6-CYL. AIR CONDITIONING" OPTION

At the request of management the above option will be cancelled with a minimum of obsolescence effective at the end of the 1971 Model Year (approximately October 1, 1971).

Following is a complete list of the parts to be affected:

ITEM	NAME	B O F M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	I	A	REMARKS
1.	Retainer-Ign.Wire 6-Cyl.AC	B	704580	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
2.	Wire Asm.-Hi Ten.6-Cyl.AC	B	703462	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
3.	Wire A.-Frigid Comp.6-Cyl.	B	703596	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
4.	Fan A.-5 Blade 18" Dia.	B	703299	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
5.	Clip-Closed Type AC Hoses	M	644772	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
6.	V-Belt-15/32 x 38 ^o x 53.75	B	704853	-----	YES	YES	Serv.or Scrap
7.	Bracket-AC Comp.Rr. 6-Cyl.	B	702921	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
8.	Shim-AC Comp.Mtg.Spec.	B	702922	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
9.	Bracket-AC Comp.Frt.6-Cyl.	B	702920	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
10.	Plate-Ign.Coil Mtg.6-Cyl.	B	702919	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
11.	Supt.-AC Comp. 6-Cyl.	B	702918	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
12.	V-Belt - 3/8 x 38 ^o x 39 Lg.	B	702247	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
13.	Pulley-Trip Groove Alt.	B	704507	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
14.	V-Belt - 3/8 x 38 ^o x 31.5 Lg	B	704503	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
15.	Pulley-Crankshaft Frt.	B	704494	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
16.	Bolt - 5/16-24 x 3/4 Hex.	B	181595	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
17.	Bolt - 5/16-24 x 1 Hex.Hd.	B	181608	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage

ENGINEERING MEMO #298 (Cont'd.)

ITEM	NAME	B OF M	OLD PART NUMBER	NEW PART NUMBER	I	A	REMARKS
18.	Lockwasher-5/16 Med.Spring	B	120214	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
19.	Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 Hex.	B	180124	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
20.	Bolt - 3/8-24 x 2 Hex.Hd.	B	181648	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
21.	Nut - 3/8-16 Hex.	B	120377	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
22.	Bolt - 3/8-24 x 5/8 Hex.Hd.	B	181629	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
23.	Bolt - 1/4-20 x 5/8 Hex.Hd.	B	120854	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
24.	Nut - 5/16-24 Hex.	B	120368	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
25.	Lockwasher-1/4 Int.Ext.Tooth	B	174916	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
26.	Bolt - 1/4-20 x 3/4 Hex.Hd.	B	121887	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
27.	Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 Hex.Hd.	B	180122	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
28.	Lockwasher-3/8 Med.Spring	B	120382	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
29.	Hose Asm.-Comp.to Cond.	B	645313	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
30.	Hose Asm.-Comp.to Evap.	B	701795	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
31.	Wire A.-Comp.& Relay Cont.	M	703692	-----	NO	NO	Serv.or Scrap
32.	Hose Asm. Comp.to Evap.	B	645315	-----	NO	NO	Revise Eff.Point
33.	Pulley-Dual Groove Alt.	B	704506	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
34.	V-Belt-Pr.3/8 x 38 ^o x 39 Lg.	B	701481	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
35.	Retainer-Ign.Wire 6-Cyl.	B	702226	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
36.	Wire A.-Hi Ten. 6-Cyl.	B	701172	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
37.	Fan Asm.-4 Blade 18" Dia.	B	703298	-----	YES	YES	Revise Usage
(A) 38.	Clip-1/2"ID Closed x 9/32 Bolt Hole	B	80568	-----	-	-	Reduce Usage
(A) 39.	Hose A.-Comp.to Evap.V/8	B	645754	-----	-	-	Serv.or Scrap
(A) 40.	Fan Asm.-7 Blade Flex	B	703387	-----	-	-	Reduce Usage
(A) 41.	Lockwasher-1/4 Med.Spr.	B	120380	-----	-	-	Revise Usage